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City of Beaumont
Wastewater Treatment Plant Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

Technical Justification:

PCO-25
Design Adjustment: 
CLAR-23 / DCM-17
WML COP-026R1

RO Chemical - Sulfuric Acid Piping Material Change

City of Beaumont (Owner) has directed the Engineer to evaluate a potential alternative for 
currently specified PVDF piping for sulfuric acid service (93 to 96% concentration).  As noted in 
Clarification #12, the sulfuric acid piping at the Tank Farm #1 was specified to be PVDF pipe and 
inside the MBR building 2” X ½” PVDF Proline piping (double containment). Alloy 20 piping was 
evaluated as an alternative that would potentially offer cost savings compared to PVDF piping and 
also provide a higher degree of service reliability (PVDF does not perform well if the sulfuric acid 
is above the design concentration of 96%).   

Following the evaluation, it was determined that Alloy 20 piping may be used in lieu of currently 
specified PVDF piping.  In addition, following shall apply:  

Design and Scope Changes:

 Alloy 20 piping shall be Sch 40 piping with ID matching the current design. 

 Alloy 20 piping shall be butt welded except at locations where it connects to valves and 
appurtenances. At these locations, connections shall be flanged.  All gasket materials shall be 
compatible for sulfuric acid service (90% to 100% concentration). 

 Based on the input from Owner, exposed Sulfuric Acid piping in the MBR building and Tank Farm 
shall not have double containment and shall be single wall, sch 40, ½” ID, Alloy 20 pipe. As noted 
in Clarification 12.1, buried Sulfuric Acid service piping shall be double contained piping consisting 
of SCH 80 CPVC containment pipe and ½” (ID) Tygon 2375-C tubing. 

 Valves and appurtenances (strainers and injection quill) currently shown in the plans shall remain 
with following changes: 
 o Provide a cost for Alloy 20 valves and appurtenances with flanged connections. 
 o In order to potentially avoid additional costs and long lead times PVDF valves and strainers as 
currently specified may be acceptable (with flanged connections).  Please provide a cost for this 
alternate option.

 Post field fabrication, piping system shall receive pickle and passivation protection both internal 
and external.  

 Sulfuric Acid chemical pump skid piping shall be changed from CPVC material to PVDF.

Cost Impact:

The contractor’s initial quote offered a cost credit of -$19,969.00 excluding pickling & passivation. 
Design Engineer review comments required pickling & passivation for both internal and external of 
piping system, which required additional fittings, labor cost and outside vendor. MWHC evaluated 
the extra cost proposal by the Contractor.

MWHC recommends a contract cost increase of $1,514.16 to be executed in a change order for 
changes to the complete sulfuric acid chemical dosing system; MBR\RO Building deliver piping, 
Pumping Skid and Sulfuric Acid Storage Tank Piping.
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CITY OF BEAUMONT WWTP SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL (COP) # 026R1 

(By Contractor) 
 
 

To (Engineer/CM):  

MWH Constructors 

Attention: Charles Reynolds 
Phone:  702-497-8024 
Email:  Charles.w.reynolds@mwhconstructors.com 

From (Contractor):  
W.M. Lyles Co. 
Attention: Juan C. Ahumada 
Phone:  951-972-2056 
Email:  jahumada@wmlylesco.com 

 

PCO/DCM No.: DCM no.17 

Subject:  RO Chemical – Sulfuric Acid Piping Material Change 

Reference Documents: Clarification no. 17 

DESCRIPTION 

Please review the attached change order proposal associated with the piping changes indicated in clarification no. 

17. Below is a summary of these changes.   

Changing of the above grade sulfuric acid piping material from double contained PVDF to butt-welded alloy 20.  

In our proposal we are including flanged PVDF diaphragm valves in liu of ball valves on the sulfuric acid piping. 

Cut sheets for the diaphragm valves check valve and strainers which we have taken into consideration in our pricing 

is included in this proposal.   

Also, included in this proposal is the additional costs associated from H20 Innovations for changing the piping on 

the sulfuric acid skid to PVDF as indicated in the email from Boris Petkovic dated 11/08/19. 

This proposal is valid for 30 days. 

 

COST ESTIMATE 

Total additional cost of $1,514.16, see attached breakdown.  

 

SCHEDULE IMPACT 

None  
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Received by MWH Constructors (Date):  

RESPONSE 

 

Response By:  Date:  

 
Final Distribution: Juan C. Ahumada, W.M. Lyles Co.  
  Brian Knoll, Webb Associates 
  MWH Inspector 
 



W. M. Lyles Co.

42142 Roick Drive Date: 2-Oct-19

Temecula, CA 92590

 Reference #: Clarification No. 17 r1

Attention: Charles W. Reynolds

JOB LOCATION:            City of Beaumont WWTP Slat Mitigation Upgrade Project

DESCRIPTION:     RO Chemical - Sulfuric Acid Piping Material Change

Item: Unit Total MH Total MH Cost Eq. Cost Material Subcont. Total Cost

1 LS -16 (1,234.40)$      (515.52)$         (11,281.23)$    15,700.00$   2,668.84$                  

LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

Total Costs -16 (1,234.40)$      (515.52)$         (11,281.23)$    15,700.00$   2,668.84$                  

Subtotal

15%

15%

15%

5%

Bond 1.0%

Total This Change Order

Comments:

14.99$                     

1,514.16$                

Pipe Installation 

(1,692.19)$               

2,668.84$                

Mark-up - Labor

Mark-up - Equipment

Mark-up - Materials

Mark-up - Subcontractor

(185.16)$                  

785.00$                   

(77.33)$                    



City of Beaumont WWTP Slat Mitigation Upgrade Project

Pipe Installation 
 
A. Labor

ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT

(32) (64)

(12) (24)

8 32

16 24

4 16

4 12

(12) 0 0 (4) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Name ST PT DT ST PT DT

Lab Pipe FM $77.80 $103.90 $129.98 -12 0 0

Lab Pipe $75.19 $99.97 $124.75 -4 0 0

Operator $96.33 $128.99 $161.66 0 0 0

Cement Mason $78.05 $102.25 $126.45 0 0 0

Carp FM $85.03 $115.33 $145.63 0 0 0

Carp $81.11 $109.45 $137.79 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

-16 0 0

Total Labor =

B. Equipment

Number Description Rate

31.028 0

32.037 0

77.011 -8

20.037 0

30.051 0

40.094 0

15.183 -12

-20

Total Equipment =

C. Materials
Quantity Unit

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

-16 MH

1 LS

1 LS

7.750%  

Total Material =

D. Subcontractor

Quantity Unit

36 HR

80 HR

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

Total Subcontract =

$5,578.005,578.00$     Pickle & Passivation

Hydro Crane - 80 TonLink BeltRTC-8080 II 80 Ton

ReachliftXtremeXR1055

Scissor LiftGenieGS-2646

Description

Tank Area  Alloy 20 Install

Mini ExcavatorTakeuchiTB260

Gang TruckChevy3500 Service Bed

Loader BackhoeJohn Deere410L

Air CompressorIngersol Rand185 CFM

MBR Exposed Sulfuric Acid Doubling Containment

MBR Exposed Alloy 20 Fit-up

Tank Area Alloy 20 Fit-up

Tank Area  Alloy 20 Install

Rig Welder Welding

Exposed Sulfuric Acid Doubling Containment

MBR Exposed Alloy 20 Install

MBR Exposed Alloy 20 Install

Tank Area Sulfuric Acid Double Containment

Lab Pipe FM Lab Pipe Operator Cement Mason Carp FM Carp

Rate Hours

Extension

-$933.65

-$300.75

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

($1,234.40)

31.028

0

32.037

(2)

2

2

0

77.011

(16)

8

20.037 30.051 40.094

0 0(8) (12)0

($515.52)

$0.00

$0.00

$64.30

$20.19

-$355.20

Extension

$0.00

$0.00

-$160.32

$0.00

$29.60

$20.04

$35.70

$164.01

$58.61

-$32,769.00

-$566.00

-$500.00

-$4,861.00

Hours

Price

(32,769.00)$  

(566.00)$       

(500.00)$       

Extension

(6,804.00)$    

Fusion Machine Rental @ MBR

PVDF Materials @ Tank Aera (4,861.00)$    

PVDF Materials @ MBR

Valves @ MBR

Valves @ Tank Aera -$6,804.00

-$56.00

$9,146.00

-$829.39

$250.00

Small tools and consumables 3.50$            

9,146.00$     h20 innovations

Alloy 20 Materials & Valves *See take-off* $20,130.16

Price

$125.00

$140.00

$0.00

Tax

Freight

$15,700.00

Rig Welder Fit-up Assistance

-$11,281.23

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

20,130.16$   

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Description

15.183

(32)

24

8

Extension

$4,500.00

$11,200.00

$0.00

Tank Area Sulfuric Acid Double Containment (12)(2)



Location Size Description Qty Unit Unit Price Total

Tank Fill 2" Flanged Female Camlock fitting (316SS) 2 EA 305.21$    610.42$      
Tank Fill 2" Alloy 20 Weld Neck Flange 8 EA 210.06$    1,680.45$   
Tank Fill 2" Alloy 20 Butt Weld 90° 3 EA 106.39$    319.18$      
Tank Fill 2" Alloy 20 Pipe 16 LF 60.70$      971.17$      
Tank OF 2" Alloy 20 Weld Neck Flange 1 EA 86.14$      86.14$        
Tank OF 2" Alloy 20 Butt Weld 90° 1 EA 106.39$    106.39$      
Tank OF 2" Alloy 20 Pipe 8 LF 60.70$      485.58$      

Tank Outlet 2" Alloy 20 Weld Neck Flange 4 EA 210.06$    840.22$      
Tank Outlet 2" Alloy 20 Butt Weld 90° 1 EA 106.39$    106.39$      
Tank Outlet 2" Alloy 20 Butt Weld 45° 1 EA 86.14$      86.14$        
Tank Outlet 2" Alloy 20 Butt Weld Tee 1 EA 214.15$    214.15$      
Tank Outlet 2"x1/2" Alloy 20 Butt Reducer 1 EA 115.94$    115.94$      
Tank Outlet 2 1/2" 316SS Blind Flange w/1" hole 1 EA 88.66$      88.66$        
Tank Outlet 1/2" Alloy 20 Plain End x Threaded Nipple 1 EA 47.74$      47.74$        
Tank Outlet 1/2" Alloy 20 Threaded Coupling 1 EA 41.46$      41.46$        
Tank Outlet 1/2" PVDF Male NPT x Tube Adapter 1 EA 4.77$        4.77$          
Tank Outlet 2 1/2" CPVC Vanstone Flange 1 EA 17.88$      17.88$        
Skid Feed 2" CPVC Vanstone Flange 1 EA 8.63$        8.63$          
Skid Feed 2" 316SS Blind Flange w/1" hole 1 EA 75.02$      75.02$        
Skid Feed 1/2" Alloy 20 Plain End x Threaded Nipple 1 EA 47.74$      47.74$        
Skid Feed 1/2" Alloy 20 Threaded Coupling 1 EA 41.46$      41.46$        
Skid Feed 1/2" PVDF Male NPT x Tube Adapter 1 EA 4.77$        4.77$          
Skid Feed 1/2" Alloy 20 Weld Neck Flange 1 EA 54.56$      54.56$        
Skid Feed 1/2" Alloy 20 Butt Weld 90° 4 EA 46.04$      184.14$      
Skid Feed 1/2" Alloy 20 Pipe 5 LF 18.68$      93.42$        

Skid Discharge 1/2" Alloy 20 Weld Neck Flange 4 EA 54.56$      218.24$      
Skid Discharge 1/2" Alloy 20 Pipe 140 LF 18.68$      2,615.69$   
Skid Discharge 1/2" Alloy 20 Butt Weld 90° 23 EA 46.04$      1,058.81$   
Skid Discharge 1/2" Alloy 20 Butt Weld Tee 1 EA 119.62$    119.62$      

Additional 1/2" Alloy 20 Weld Neck Flange 16 EA 54.56$      872.96$      
Additional 1/2" 316SS BNG w/Viton Gaskets 16 EA 12.25$      196.00$      

Misc 2 1/2" 316SS BNG w/Viton Gaskets 1 EA 28.60$      28.60$        
Misc 2" 316SS BNG w/Viton Gaskets 5 EA 24.50$      122.50$      
Misc 1/2" 316SS BNG w/Viton Gaskets 14 EA 12.25$      171.50$      

Valves 1/2" Flanged PVDF Diaphragm Valve 2 EA 233.51$    467.02$      
Valves 2" Flanged PVDF Diaphragm Valve 3 EA 725.58$    2,176.75$   
Valves 2" Flanged PVDF Check Valve 1 EA 1,047.01$ 1,047.01$   
Valves 2" PVDF Strainer 2 EA 2,101.52$ 4,203.04$   

Consumable Welding Rod 1 LS 300.00$    300.00$      
Consumable Welding Gas 1 LS 200.00$    200.00$      

Total 20,130.16$ 



PREPARED FOR: 

Owner: City of Beaumont Wastewater Treatment Plant

Line Item Quantity Unit Price Total

1 2 LOT

2 1 LOT

3 1 LOT

4 1 LOT

5 1 LOT

6 1 LOT

7 1 LOT

8 1 LOT

9 1 LOT

10 1 LOT

11 11 LOT

12 1 LOT

13 1 LOT 5,578.00$                  

5,578.00$                  

***Please reference your quote

number on your PO.***

Thank you

SS Spool w/ (2) 90°s and (2) Flanges (10'L x 1/2"D)

SS Spool w/ (1) 90° and (2) Flanges (12'L x 1/2"D)

Pick up and Delivery 

SS Spool w/ Tee and (3) Flanges (2'L x 2"D)

SS Spool w/ Tee and (3) Flanges (9'L x 1/2"D)

SS Spool w/ (2) 90°s and (2) Flanges (14'L x 1/2"D)

SS Spool w/ (1) 45°, (1) 90° & (2) Flanges

Description

SS Spool w/ (2) Flanges (6"L x 2"D)

SS Spool w/ (2) 90°s and (2) Flanges (10"L x 2"D)

SS Spool w/ (2) 90°s and (2) Flanges (3'L x 2"D)

SS Spool w/ (1) Flange (5.5'L x 2"D)

           Direct Phone:  562-658-9803

Mike Bonser

WM Lyles

42142 Roick Dr

Temecula, CA 92590

951.757.2330

OFFICES IN:   California  |  Indiana  |  Massachusetts  |  New Jersey  |  North Carolina  l  Puerto Rico  |   Kansas  |  Florida

 P:  888.ASTRO.PAK   |  info@astropak.com….   
12201 Pangborne Ave   

Downey, CA 90241

GRAND TOTAL:

WM Lyles (Temecula, CA)

Payment Terms:  Net 30

Email:  chuizar@astropak.com 

Specification: Pickle and Passivate I.D and Gel O.D welds

ATTN: Field Department Services

November 18, 2019

12201 Pangborn Ave

SHIP TO:

Downey, CA 90241

Quote Number: 2519614

Turnaround:  5-7 Days            Quote valid for 90 days

Prepared By:  Carlos Huizar

SS Spool w/ Tee and (3) Flanges (14'L x 1/2"D)

SS Spool w/ (1) 90°and (2) Flanges (1'L x 2"D)

astropak.com



1048 La Mirada Court DATE: 8-Nov-19
Vista, CA 92081
(760) 598-2206

Quote No :  CO-007rev1

Client : Administrator, City of Beaumont Project Information:
Client PO# : Project Name: City of Beaumont RO System 
Contact : Amer Jakher Project Number: U18865
Project MR#: Location: Beaumont, CA
City : Beaumont, CA Client : City of Beaumont   
Country Contact : borisp@aquaeng.com
Telephone

Quantity Unit Unit price Amount

37,926.00$                    37,926.00$              

Total without tax 37,926.00$              
*Please note that taxes are 
not included and will be 
added as appplicable

Admin fee -$                         

Payment

·         As per existing contract

Prepared by Authorized by

11/8/2019

Notes 

Date                    Signature    Date                    Signature    

Dan Dragland

TOTAL
37,926.00$               

At this time, H2O does not feel that this change will cause a delay in the construction of the 
project and are therefore, not requesting an extension to the Contract Time.  However, H2O 
reserves the right to review the impact of this change along with all other changes on the 

Contract Time at a future date.

951 769 8520 

Description

Chemical Dosing Skids, each with 2 on-line redundant dosing pumps, piping, valves, 
instruments, frame, PLC and HMI programming -  One (1) ammonia sulfate skid and one (1) 
sulfuric acid skid (parts and labor). 

Quote

USA

The total in this updated change order reflects an additional $9,146 to the original change order 
amount ($28,780) to change the valves, fittings, piping and materials on the sulfuric skid to 
PVDF/PFA/Viton for suitability for 93%-98% sulfuric acid.



DMPRTBID

Product # Description/Notes Uom Qty Price Total

2" ALLOY 20 WELD NECK FLANGE
150# STD
TEXAS

2" ALLOY 20 BW 90
TEXAS

2" SMLS S40 ALLOY 20 PIPE
TEXAS

2" ALLOY 20 BW 45
TEXAS

2" ALLOW 20 BW TEE
TEXAS

2" X 1/2" ALLOY 20 BW REDUCER
TEXAS

2-1/2" 316SS BLIND FLANGE WITH
1" IPS HOLE IN THE CENTER

1/2"X6" ALLOY 20 NIPPLE TOE
SCH 40

1/2" 3M ALLOY 20 THR COUPLING
TX

2" 316SS BLIND FLANGE W/ 1" IPS
HOLE IN THE CENTER

1/2" ALLOY 20 WELDNECK FLANGE
150LB STD
TEXAS

1/2" ALLOY 20 BW 90
TEXAS

1/2" ALLOY 20 PIPE CUT AT 5'
1/2" ALLOY 20 PIPE SRL
1/2" ALLOY 20 BW TEE

TX

PVDF DIAPHRAGM VALVES
1/2 PVDF/PPG FLG DIA VLV TEF
2 PVDF/PPG FLG DIA VLV TEF
PVDF/VIT B CK VLV 2" FLG ASAHI

SUGGESTED GASKETS
TEF AV GSK 1/2"
TEF AV GSK 2"

Y STRAINER
PVDF LINE STRAINER 2" FLG

   (951) 340-4444

   1 of 2
   6680282
   10/15/2019
   Francisco Alvarado
   FA1-CHANGE ORDER-MICHEAL BOSNER

   079562

   (951) 973-7393

     Billing Inquiries:

                  Page:                  Page:
            Bid Number:            Bid Number:
            Quote Date:            Quote Date:
            Entered By:            Entered By:
           Description:           Description:

        Account Number:        Account Number:
          Contact Name:          Contact Name:
         Contact Phone:         Contact Phone:

Sell To:Sell To:
W M Lyles Company      J
P O Box 4377
Attn: Karen Higham

Fresno,  CA 93744

Ship To:Ship To:
W M Lyles Company      J
14903 River Road

Corona,  CA 92880

Note: The following does not include Shipping & Handling, Tax, or other applicable charges.Note: The following does not include Shipping & Handling, Tax, or other applicable charges.

2,730.73

531.96

2,427.92

86.14

214.15

115.94

88.66

95.48

82.93

75.02

272.80

1,242.95

93.42
2,615.69

119.62

233.51
725.58

1,047.01

17.06
26.54

2,101.52

210.0560

106.3920

60.6980

86.1355

214.1480

115.9400

88.6600

47.7400

41.4645

75.0200

54.5600

46.0350

18.6835
18.6835

119.6195

233.5120
725.5840

1,047.0064

17.0632
26.5408

2,101.5200

13

5

40

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

5

27

5
140

1

1
1
1

1
1

1

EA

EA

FT

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

FT
FT
EA

EA
EA
EA

EA
EA

EA

/ML302585426

/ML302585427

/ML302585429

/ML302585430

/ML302585687

/ML302585697

/ML302585700

/ML302585701

/ML302585703

/ML302585716

/ML302585719

/ML302585725

/ML302585736
/ML302585737
/ML302585738

070.158584
070.158589
5117.020

3862.005
3862.020

5329.620

QUOTATIONQUOTATION



DMPRTBID

Product # Description/Notes Uom Qty Price Total

2"S/STEEL T316 MALE KAMLOK X
FLANGE

Q-D GSKT 2" VIT

PVDF HOSE ADPT 1/2"MT X 3/4"H
O-CLIP 1" 304SS
CPVC VAN STONE FLG N80 2" SLOANE
CPVC VAN STONE FLG N80 2.5" SLOA
---- Package Subtotal:      15,203.95---- Package Subtotal:      15,203.95

   (951) 340-4444

   2 of 2
   6680282
   10/15/2019
   Francisco Alvarado
   FA1-CHANGE ORDER-MICHEAL BOSNER

   079562

   (951) 973-7393

     Billing Inquiries:

                  Page:                  Page:
            Bid Number:            Bid Number:
            Quote Date:            Quote Date:
            Entered By:            Entered By:
           Description:           Description:

        Account Number:        Account Number:
          Contact Name:          Contact Name:
         Contact Phone:         Contact Phone:

Sell To:Sell To:
W M Lyles Company      J
P O Box 4377
Attn: Karen Higham

Fresno,  CA 93744

Ship To:Ship To:
W M Lyles Company      J
14903 River Road

Corona,  CA 92880

Note: The following does not include Shipping & Handling, Tax, or other applicable charges.Note: The following does not include Shipping & Handling, Tax, or other applicable charges.

212.86

10.40

6.90
2.65
8.63
17.88

212.8550

10.4020

3.4485
1.3230
8.6292
17.8767

1

1

2
2
1
1

EA

EA

EA
EA
EA
EA

200.243303

1300D520

0703.197
0930.027
3655G020
3655G025

Subtotal:Subtotal: 15,203.95

QUOTATIONQUOTATION



Quote
Date

10/16/2019

Quote # Beaumont

SOLD TO:

WM LYLES COMPANY
PO BOX 4377
FRESNO, CA. 93744-4377

JOB ADDRESS:

WP-WESTERN PACIFIC
13326 ELLIOT AVE
CHINO CA 91710

Rep SP FOB Chino Ca.

Total

www.WestPacProducts.com
Bolts-Gaskets-Strut/Fittings-PipeSupports

Description Qty U/M Cost Total

1/2" 150# FF 1/8" VITON GASKETS 5 ea 5.00 25.00T
2-1/2" 150# FF 1/8" VITON GASKETS 1 ea 18.00 18.00T
2" 150# FF 1/8" VITON GASKETS 14 ea 14.00 196.00T

1/2" 150# BOLT SET 316 STAINLESS STEEL 5 ea 7.25 36.25T
2" 150# BOLT SET 316 STAINLESS STEEL 14 ea 10.50 147.00T
2 1/2" 150# BOLT SET 316 STAINLESS STEEL 1 ea 10.60 10.60T
SanBerdo-new7.75 7.75% 33.55

$466.40
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Michael Bonser

From: Boris Petkovic <boris.petkovic@aquaeng.com>

Sent: Friday, November 8, 2019 8:48 AM

To: Michael Bonser; Dan Dragland

Cc: Blair Kariniemi; Justin Logan; Juan Ahumada

Subject: RE: Beaumont Submittal updates

Dan, 

We are okay for you to proceed in providing an updated cost proposal for the PVDF sulfuric acid skid. 

Thanks. 

Regards, 

 

Boris Petkovic, PE  
Project Engineer  
   
AQUA Engineering  
533 W 2600 S Suite 275, Bountiful, UT 84010  
C: 801.386.1502  |  D: 801.683.3734  
O: 801.299.1327  |  F: 801.299.0153  
   

aquaeng.com  
   
NOTICE: This email message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, 

please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message. The information transmitted (including attachments) is covered by the Electronics Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 2510-2521.  

 

From: Michael Bonser <mbonser@wmlylesco.com>  

Sent: Friday, November 8, 2019 9:23 AM 

To: Dan Dragland <Dan.Dragland@h2oinnovation.com>; Boris Petkovic <boris.petkovic@aquaeng.com> 

Cc: Blair Kariniemi <Blair.Kariniemi@h2oinnovation.com>; Justin Logan <justin.logan@aquaeng.com>; Juan Ahumada 

<jahumada@wmlylesco.com> 

Subject: RE: Beaumont Submittal updates 

 

Dan/Boris, 

 

We would like to formally submit the proposal for the changes to the sulfuric acid system mentioned in the email below. 

Are we at a point where we can get a formal proposal from H20? If so, can you please send it over to us.  

 

Thanks, 

 

Michael Bonser | Project Manager 

W. M. LYLES CO. | Southern Division 

42142 Roick Dr. | Temecula, CA 92590 

O 951-973-7393 | C 951-757-2330 

www.wmlyles.com 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Please access the hyperlink below for an important electronic communications disclaimer: 

http://www.lylesgroup.com/disclaimer_lsc.html 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

From: Dan Dragland <Dan.Dragland@h2oinnovation.com>  

Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2019 7:49 PM 

To: Boris Petkovic <boris.petkovic@aquaeng.com>; Justin Logan <justin.logan@aquaeng.com>; Juan Ahumada 
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<jahumada@wmlylesco.com>; Michael Bonser <mbonser@wmlylesco.com> 

Cc: Blair Kariniemi <Blair.Kariniemi@h2oinnovation.com> 

Subject: RE: Beaumont Submittal updates 

 

Yes, a protective shield is included on the sulfuric skid. 

 

Dan Dragland  
Project Manager  

 
Tel.: 760.598.2206 x107 
Cell: 760.639.9290  
Fax: 760.598.2208  
dan.dragland@h2oinnovation.com  
www.h2oinnovation.com  
1048 La Mirada Court, Vista, CA 92081, United States  
 

 

 

From: Boris Petkovic <boris.petkovic@aquaeng.com>  

Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2019 4:11 PM 

To: Dan Dragland <Dan.Dragland@h2oinnovation.com>; Justin Logan <justin.logan@aquaeng.com>; Juan Ahumada 

<jahumada@wmlylesco.com>; Michael Bonser <mbonser@wmlylesco.com> 

Cc: Blair Kariniemi <Blair.Kariniemi@h2oinnovation.com> 

Subject: RE: Beaumont Submittal updates 

 

Thanks Dan. 

Does the sulfuric acid skid include the protection cover? 

Regards, 

 

Boris Petkovic, PE  
Project Engineer  
   
AQUA Engineering  
533 W 2600 S Suite 275, Bountiful, UT 84010  
C: 801.386.1502  |  D: 801.683.3734  
O: 801.299.1327  |  F: 801.299.0153  
   

aquaeng.com  
   
NOTICE: This email message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, 

please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message. The information transmitted (including attachments) is covered by the Electronics Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 2510-2521.  

 

From: Dan Dragland <Dan.Dragland@h2oinnovation.com>  

Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2019 4:51 PM 

To: Boris Petkovic <boris.petkovic@aquaeng.com>; Justin Logan <justin.logan@aquaeng.com>; Juan Ahumada 

<jahumada@wmlylesco.com>; Michael Bonser <mbonser@wmlylesco.com> 

Cc: Blair Kariniemi <Blair.Kariniemi@h2oinnovation.com> 

Subject: Beaumont Submittal updates 

 

All, here are the updates.  We will have an updated P&ID and sulfuric skid drawing very soon. 
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U18865-C01-0001,08 (P&ID's): In progress.  

 

U18865-C05-0001,05 (Equipment list): 

https://h2oinnovation.fileserverapp.com/files/8d4847c25c72702b69d1d810df1e6e3b.pdf 

U18865-C14-0001,05 (Instrument list): 

https://h2oinnovation.fileserverapp.com/files/a085e2982a5a06e8c51696c3331b2cba.pdf 

U18865-C20-0001,06 (Valve list): 

https://h2oinnovation.fileserverapp.com/files/964ec3913e120f35691990112037a5a4.pdf 

 

U18865-B01-0803,01 (Ammonium sulfate skid): 

https://h2oinnovation.fileserverapp.com/files/96a448ba9b4324fc9939bbeda1f7568e.pdf 

U18865-B01-0802,01 (Sulfuric acid skid):  In progress. 

 

U18865-C06-0014,03 (Chemical metering pumps): 

https://h2oinnovation.fileserverapp.com/files/dd85150fa6f197a9a7594bc483d16b52.pdf 

 

U18865-C06-0013,01 (Calibration column): Approved, no resubmittal required. 

 

The ammoinum sulfate skid is virtually identical to the other chemical skids that were already built and delivered.  I will 

confirm once we update the sulfuric drawing if the sulfuric acid skid anchorage remains the same.  I see no reason it 

would change, but since it would be a different skid, we are running it past the structural engineer. 

 

The sulfuric skid that was quoted assumed a concentration of 78%.  The CPVC piping and valve/fitting materials for the 

quoted sulfuric skid have a “fair” rating for 93%-98% sulfuric.  That is not to say “unacceptable,” but it would be much 

safer to use PVDF/PFA/Viton (fluoro) materials. 

Changing all the valves, fittings and exposed materials would be a change order as fluoro is much more expensive.  The 

amount would not be insignificant.  From our review of the material and the amounts of each (valves, fittings), I can say 

it would be upwards of $9000.  Would that be acceptable? 

 

Dan 

 

Dan Dragland  
Project Manager  

 
Tel.: 760.598.2206 x107 
Cell: 760.639.9290  
Fax: 760.598.2208  
dan.dragland@h2oinnovation.com  
www.h2oinnovation.com  
1048 La Mirada Court, Vista, CA 92081, United States  
 

 

 

 



Charles Reynolds
Text Box
PCO-029



City of Beaumont
Wastewater Treatment Plant Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

Technical Justification:

PCO-29
Design Adjustment: 
RFI-094 
WML COP-029

Solids Feed Pump TE/TSH Thermocouple Elements

Engineer response to RFI-094 confirmed that thermocouple temperature elements are required on 
the motors of the Solids Feed Pumps for monitoring pump flow and motor status. Contract 
Specification did not require these pump motors to include temperature sensors.   

 

Design and Scope Changes:

 Temperature elements for monitoring the pump stator temperature and are to be tied into
plant SCADA as shown on PI-20. These elements and associated controllers should be 
provided by the pump supplier.  

 Note that the contract documents (PI-20, E-24, CE-08 and CE-19) shows the contractor’s 
responsibility for connecting these elements to the LCPS and the only change to the work is the 
inclusion of the temperature elements and controllers from the pump supplier). 

Cost Impact:

MWHC recommends a contract cost increase of $2,354.10 to be executed in a change order for 
changes to the motors of the Solids Feed Pumps.
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CITY OF BEAUMONT WWTP SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL (COP) # 029 

(By Contractor) 
 
 

To (Engineer/CM):  

MWH Constructors 

Attention: Charles Reynolds 
Phone:  702-497-8024 
Email:  Charles.w.reynolds@mwhconstructors.com 

From (Contractor):  
W.M. Lyles Co. 
Attention: Juan C. Ahumada 
Phone:  951-972-2056 
Email:  jahumada@wmlylesco.com 

 

PCO/DCM No.: RFI #094 

Subject:  Solids Feed Pump TE/TSHs 

Reference Documents: RFI #094 

DESCRIPTION 

Please review the attached change order proposal associated with the added TEs and their corresponding TSHs for 

the solids feed pumps as referenced in RFI #094. 

This proposal is valid for 30 days. 

 

COST ESTIMATE 

Total Cost $ 2,354.10, see attached breakdown.  

 

SCHEDULE IMPACT 

None  

Received by MWH Constructors (Date):  
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RESPONSE 

 

Response By:  Date:  

 
Final Distribution: Juan C. Ahumada, W.M. Lyles Co.  
  Brian Knoll, Webb Associates 
  MWH Inspector 
 



W. M. Lyles Co.

42142 Roick Drive Date: 21-Nov-19

Temecula, CA 92590

 Reference #: RFI #094
Attention: Charles W. Reynolds

JOB LOCATION:            City of Beaumont WWTP Slat Mitigation Upgrade Project

DESCRIPTION:     Solids Feed Pumps TE/TSHs

Item: Unit Total MH Total MH Cost Eq. Cost Material Subcont. Total Cost

1 LS 0 -$                -$                2,026.78$       -$             2,026.78$                  

Total Costs 0 -$                -$                2,026.78$       -$             2,026.78$                  

Subtotal

15%

15%

15%

5%

Bond 1.0%

Total This Change Order

Comments:

2,026.78$                

Mark-up - Labor

Mark-up - Equipment

Mark-up - Materials

Mark-up - Subcontractor

-$                         

-$                         

-$                         

23.31$                     

2,354.10$                

Solids Feed Pumps TE/TSHs

304.02$                   



City of Beaumont WWTP Slat Mitigation Upgrade Project

Solids Feed Pumps TE/TSHs ###
 
A. Labor Email Dated 11/8/19

ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Name ST PT DT ST PT DT

Lab Pipe FM $77.80 $103.90 $129.98 0 0 0

Lab Pipe $75.19 $99.97 $124.75 0 0 0

Operator $96.33 $128.99 $161.66 0 0 0

Cement Mason $78.05 $102.25 $126.45 0 0 0

Carp FM $85.03 $115.33 $145.63 0 0 0

Carp $81.11 $109.45 $137.79 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 0 0

Total Labor =

B. Equipment

Number Description Rate

31.028 0

32.037 0

20.041 0

20.037 0

30.048 0

40.094 0

17 0

0

Total Equipment =

C. Materials
Quantity Unit

1 LS

7.750%  

Total Material =

D. Subcontractor

Quantity Unit

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

Total Subcontract =

$0.00

$0.00

Description

17.124

Extension

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,026.78

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Price

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Tax

Freight

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$145.78

Gierlich Mitchell Quote $1,881.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Hours

Price

1,881.00$     

Extension

Extension

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$29.60

$151.12

$35.70

$164.01

$58.61

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$64.30

$20.19

$0.00

0 00 0 0

40.09430.04820.037

0

20.041

0

32.037

$0.00

31.028

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Rate Hours

Extension

$0.00

Lab Pipe FM Lab Pipe Operator Cement Mason Carp FM Carp

Mini ExcavatorTakeuchiTB260

Foreman Truck

Loader Backhoe 410John Deere410L

Air CompressorIngersol Rand185 CFM

Hydro Crane - 80 TonLink BeltRTC-8080 II 80 Ton

ReachliftXtremeXR1055

ExcavatorJohn Deere350GLC

Description



CONTRACTOR'S REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI) #094 
 
 

To (Engineer): MWH Constructors  
                          Attention: Charles Reynolds 
                          Phone: 702-497-8024 
                          Email: Charles.w.reynolds@stantec.com 
 
From (Contractor): W.M. Lyles Co.   
                                   Attention: Michael Bonser 
                                   Phone: 951-757-2330 
                                   Email: mbonser@wmlylesco.com   
 
Subject: Solids Feed Pumps TE/TSHs 
 
Reference: E-24, PI-20 Specification (Section and Page): 432357 

REQUEST 

Information is requested as follows: 

P&ID drawing PI-20 shows temperature elements TE-8101, 8102 & 8103 on the solids feed pumps. 
Each TE has a corresponding TSH in LCP-8101. Drawing E-24 shows a signal coming from a “pump 
bearing thermocouple” going to a thermocouple controller inside of LCP-8101. 

 

Specification section 432357 does not provide any information on the TEs or corresponding TSHs for 
the sludge pumps. Please provide a specification or information on these items and clarify the purpose 
of them. 

Information Requested By (Name): W.M. Lyles Co.  Date: 09/25/2019 
Response Requested By (Date): 10/02/2019 
Received by CM (Date):  

RESPONSE 

Response to Information Request: 

The temperature elements shown are for monitoring the pump stator temperature and are to be tied into 
plant SCADA as shown on PI-20.  These elements and associated controllers should be provided by the 
pump supplier.  See the attached cutsheets for reference in specifying the equipment. 
 
Note that the contract documents (PI-20, E-24, CE-08 and CE-19) shows the contractor’s responsibility 
for connecting these elements to the LCPS and the only change to the work is the inclusion of the 
temperature elements and controllers from the pump supplier. 

Response By (Name): D. Stephens, AQUA Engineering Date: 10/7/19 
 
Final Distribution:  
 
 Page ___ of __ 



 

   

 

  

 
GMI Quote #03943R4 

 

 

October 31, 2019  
 
To:  WM LYLES CO 

 42142 RIOCK DR. 

 TEMECULA, CA 92590 

 ATTN: ADAM HICKMAN 

 ahickman@wmlylesco.com 

 

VIA: EMAIL 

  

Re: BEAUMONT, CITY OF 

 SALT MITIGATION PROJ.  

          

Bid Date:  8/1/18 @ 3 PM 
 
Dear Adam, 
 
We are pleased to offer the following for your consideration: 
 
ITEM SECTION DESCRIPTION PRICE 

4 432357 PROGRESSING CAVITY PUMPS 

ADDER FOR RUN DRY PROTECTION 

 
Run Dry Protection consists of a temperature prove mounted in 

the stator and a temperature controller Omron E5CSV-R1T 

provided loose for customer to mount in their control panel. 

 
 

Three (3) units of cast iron construction, 1800 RPM, TEFC 
Motor, Class F insulation, rated for 250gpm @ 50psi, in line base 

plate mounted, Start Up and Training Assistance as 
manufactured by NETZSCH.  Please see the attached 

manufacturers’ scope letter for details. 
 

$1,881.00 

    
  

 

Note:   
 
GENERAL NOTES: 

 
1. No taxes included in above pricing 
2. Pricing valid for thirty (30) days from date of bid. 

mailto:ahickman@wmlylesco.com


 

   

 

  

 
 

 

3. Price is F.O.B. factory with freight to jobsite included.  Freight charges cannot be broken out of 
pricing. 

4. Proposal subject to GMI Terms & Conditions attached and/or terms and conditions of individual 
companies quoted. 

5. If this proposal makes reference to certain section numbers in the specifications, these are listed for 
reference only.  We will not be responsible for furnishing all the equipment in these sections, but only 
that equipment which is specifically listed in our proposal; nor will we furnish any items of equipment 
which are omitted from the engineer’s drawings or specifications unless specifically listed in our 
proposal. 

6. It is the contractor’s responsibility to thoroughly review the individual supplier’s scope letters to 
ensure that they are in compliance with the specifications and all addenda.  Neither Gierlich-Mitchell, 
Inc., nor their suppliers will be held responsible for any deficiencies between the manufacturer’s 
proposal and the specifications, including all addenda. 

 
Thank you for giving us the opportunity to quote you on this project.  If you have any comments or 
questions, please feel free to contact our office at (714) 236-6070. 
 
Respectfully yours, 
GIERLICH-MITCHELL, INC. 

 
 
 
Tim Brekke 
Sales Engineer 
 
 
 
  
 
 



 

   

 

  

 
 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE                                                                                 Proposal No.  
  
1.   ACCEPTANCE.  This proposal is submitted to Purchaser subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.  
There are no agreements or representations, verbal or otherwise, outside of this proposal.  Upon the acceptance hereof 
by Purchaser by signing an acceptance copy of this proposal and returning the same to Seller and upon execution of 
this proposal by an authorized representative of Seller, this proposal shall become a binding contract 

2.  DELIVERIES.  GIERLICH-MITCHELL, Inc. shall not be liable for delays in delivery due to fire, flood, natural 
causes, labor trouble (including strikes, slowdowns and lockouts), war, Government regulation, riot, civil disorders, 
interruption of or delay in transportation, power failure, inability to obtain materials and supplies, accidents, acts of 
God, or any other cause beyond Seller’s reasonable control.  Please let us know the delivery date required for this 
equipment.  We will process this order using all means possible to insure “on time” delivery.  Any information 
regarding delays in your schedule that will affect our equipment, must be made available to us.  In most instances, our 
factories can delay shipment of equipment within reasonable limits to meet a revised schedule.  Job delay information 
not passed on to us in time for us to reschedule delivery will not be considered sufficient cause to delay payment to us.  
If shipment is delayed at request of Purchaser or by Governmental actions, payment becomes due when the factory is 
ready to make shipment. 

3.   PAYMENT.  Terms are 15% upon submittal approval, 85% Net 30 days from date of shipment invoice. Interest 
charges of 1.5% per month will be added to any past due invoices.  Seller may ship on a “when ready” basis and 
partial invoice that equipment shipped.  Partial invoices are bound by the same terms and conditions as those invoices 
submitted upon complete shipment of equipment. 

4.   BACKCHARGES not authorized by GIERLICH-MITCHELL, INC. written purchase order will not be honored. 

5.   RETENTIONS not previously approved in writing by GIERLICH-MITCHELL, INC. will not be honored. 

6.  RESPONSIBILITY. GIERLICH-MITCHELL, INC. shall not be responsible for damage to equipment if misused, 
stored or improperly installed.  GIERLICH-MITCHELL, INC. SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, 
LIQUIDATED OR OTHER SPECIAL DAMAGES, CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR THE PURPOSES OF 
THIS AGREEMENT SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, LOSS OF USE, INCOME OR PROFIT, OR 
LOSS OF DAMAGE TO PROPERTY (INCLUDING, BUT WITHOUT LIMITATION, PRODUCTS 
MANUFACTURED, PROCESSED OR TRANSPORTED BY THE USE OF THE EQUIPMENT) OCCASIONED 
BY OR ARISING OUT OF THE OPERATION, USE, INSTALLATION, REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE 
EQUIPMENT OR OTHERWISE.  Breach of any term or condition of this contract shall not be deemed to invalidate 
the remainder of this contract. 

7.   WARRANTY.  For benefit of the original user, GIERLICH-MITCHELL, INC., warrants all new equipment to be 
free from defects in material and workmanship; and will replace or repair, F.O.B. at its factories or other location 
designated by it, any part or parts returned to it which GIERLICH-MITCHELL, Inc. examination shall show to have 
failed under normal use and service by the original user within one year following initial shipment to the Purchaser.  
This warranty does not cover parts damaged by maintenance, installation, modification or adjustment.  Such repair or 
replacement shall be free of charge for items except for those items that are consumable and normally replaced during 
maintenance. 
 



 

   

 

  

 
 

 

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY MADE BY GIERLICH-MITCHELL, INC. AND ACCEPTED BY 
PURCHASER IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER WRITTEN, ORAL, EXPRESS, IMPLIED 
OR STATUTORY. 
 
This warranty shall not apply to equipment or parts thereof which have been altered or repaired without GIERLICH-
MITCHELL, INC. authorization or damaged by improper installation or application, or subject to misuse, abuse, 
neglect or accident.  This warranty applies only to equipment manufactured and sold by GIERLICH-MITCHELL, 
INC.  In cases where equipment is manufactured by others, the manufacturer’s warranty shall take precedence. 

8.   TAXES.  Prices are exclusive of all taxes, federal, state, local of any kind of nature. 

9.   PRICE PROTECTION.  Unless otherwise set forth herein, prices are firm based upon the following conditions: 
a. Receipt of a valid order within thirty (30) days from date or proposal. 
b. Receipt of drawings and specifications necessary to proceed within one week of purchase order. 
c. Receipt of customer’s complete written approval and release for production within four weeks after approval   

drawings are submitted by GIERLICH-MITCHELL, INC. 

Prices will be increased a maximum or one percent per month for any additional time required by contractor. 

10. TRANSPORTATION.  Unless otherwise set forth herein, all prices are F.O.B. our factories with full freight 
allowed.  The consignee must report all claims for damages in transit to the carrier. 

11.  COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS.  Purchaser shall be solely responsible for securing any necessary permits under 
and for compliance with all safety, health, sanitation and other laws, ordinances and regulations in connection with the 
installation and operation of the equipment. 

12. INDEMNIFICATION.  It is understood that Seller has relied upon data furnished by and on behalf of Purchaser 
with respect to the safety aspects of the equipment and that is Purchaser’s responsibility to assure that the equipment 
will, when installed and put in use, be in compliance with safety requirements fixed by law and otherwise legally 
adequate to safeguard against injuries or damage to persons or property.  Purchaser hereby agrees to defend, indemnify 
and hold harmless Seller, its’ agents and employees, against any and all losses, costs, damages, claims, liabilities or 
expenses, including but not limited to reasonably attorney’s fees arising out of or use or operation of the same, except 
claims for repair or replacement of defective parts as provided in Paragraph 7 hereof. 

13.  RETURN GOODS.  Goods may not be returned without previous written permission.  Returned material must be 
sent prepaid and is subject to a re-stocking charge. 

14. CANCELLATION.  The purchaser may cancel his order only upon written notice and payment of reasonable 
cancellation charges, taking into account expenses, commitments already made, and anticipated profit. 

15.  TITLE.  Title to equipment specified herein, and to any and all additions and accessories thereto and substitutions 
therefore, shall remain with Seller until the purchase price thereof is paid in full. 

16.   LIEN INFORMATION.  Please provide if applicable. 
 
 
 
 



 

   

 

  

 
 

 

This signed acceptance of this quotation constitutes a contract and order to purchase in accordance with all Terms and 
Conditions referred to herein.  Buyers purchase order is acceptable, providing purchase order references Terms and 
Conditions contained herein. 
  
        Project: BEAUMONT, CITY OF- SALT MITIGATION PROJ. 

     

     Accepted:  
 

 Accepted: Gierlich-Mitchell, Inc  

     Signature: 

 
 

 Signature:  

                By: 

 
 

        By:  

             Date: 

 
 

      Date:  
 

 
  
 



NETZSCH Pumps North America, LLC.  

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
NETZSCH Pumps North America, LLC.       Trademarks by NETZSCH Pumps North America, LLC:   Tel:  +1 610-363-8010                                                                                                                           
119 Pickering Way           M.CHAMP, TORNADO, TORNADO (L), NM, N-IPOS, N-ELOR, ABP-Modul,    Fax: +1 610-363-0971                                                                                                                           
Exton, PA  19341             PMT PILOT, NEMO, iFD Stator, NEMOLAST, C.PRO, NE, NEMO CERATEC,        Email: customerservice.npa@netzsch.com 
          SBBPF, EPBPF, The Heart of Your Process, Blue-grey design, B.MAX.,T.PROC, T.AGRI,  
                                                                                                            T.SANO, T.RURA, T.ENVI.        Website: www.pumps.netzsch.com/us 
                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                                                      
                                                                                                                        

STP3 TEMPERATURE PROBE 

 

 
 

The Temperature Sensors is a sensor element PT100 that converts the temperature of the 
fluid into an electrical signal. 
 
Temperature Sensor - PT100 
 
Characteristics: 
Construction: 316 stainless steel rod. 

Temperature ranges:  -50 ... + 250 ° C. 

Electrical connection: DIN 43650 connector 

Electrical Terminal:  3 Wire 

Sensor element: PT100 
Accuracy: Class A 
Protection:  IP-65 

 
Advantages 
High reliability. 
Construction and optional special assemblies. 
Transmitter in the head. 
Thread as specified. 
 
Applications 
Temperature measurement in industrial processes. 

 

mailto:customerservice.npa@netzsch.com
http://www.pumps.netzsch.com/us
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Charles Reynolds
Text Box
PCO -030



City of Beaumont
Wastewater Treatment Plant Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

Technical Justification:

PCO-30
Design Adjustment: 
CLAR-20 / DCM-16
WML COP-030

Solids Handling Building Changes

Owner Requested Changes:
The chemical storage equipment is being upgraded to provide a more cost-effective bulk chemical 
delivery and an improved chemical handling system inside the Solids Handling Building.

Design and Scope Changes:
This clarification addresses changes to the design in the Solids Handling Building, including the 
replacement of the (3) storage totes in the previous design with a polymer bulk storage tank. The 
current specification section 434143, HDXLPE Storage Tanks, applies to the new polymer tank. The 
tank characteristics are as follows:

Tag Number: ME-8601
Chemical Stored: Polymer
Capacity: 6650 gal
Diameter: 10’-2”
Height: 14’-3”
Heat Tracing: No
Insulation: No

Fitting Materials: Bellows Transition (base drains only)/B.O.S.S./PVC/SS/EPDM

Equipment associated with the storage tank has been added, including a progressive cavity pump for 
polymer recirculation (P-8603). The current specification section 432357, Progressing Cavity Pumps, 
applies to this new pump with the following exception: The pump shall be designed for continuous and 
intermittent pumping of dewatering polymer, as opposed to the pumping of sludge, as described in 
section 1.1.A.1.

Modifications have been made to the floor drain system and one of the radiant heaters, to 
accommodate these changes. Additionally, one of the overhead doors has been removed.

Portions of the mezzanine have been removed, including one of the staircases. Other minor 
modifications have been made, associated to this removal.

Equipment has been added, and modifications have been made in the Electrical Room to 
accommodate these changes.

Miscellaneous electrical changes and additions are also included.

Cost Impact:
MWHC recommends a contract cost increase of $87,549.00 to be executed in a change order for 
changes to the Solids Handling Building.
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CITY OF BEAUMONT WWTP SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL (COP) # 030 

(By Contractor) 
 

 

To (Engineer/CM):  

MWH Constructors 

Attention: Charles Reynolds 

Phone:  702-497-8024 

Email:  Charles.w.reynolds@mwhconstructors.com 

From (Contractor):  

W.M. Lyles Co. 

Attention: Adam Hickman 

Phone:  559-801-1874 

Email:  ahickman@wmlylesco.com 

 

PCO/DCM No.:  DCM No. 16 

Subject:  Solids Handling Building Changes 

Reference Documents: Clarification no. 20  

DESCRIPTION 

Please review the attached change order associated with changes included in clarification no. 20. This change order 

addresses the changes in the Solids Handling Building. These cover the removal of the Polymer Totes and Stands, 

associated piping modifications, hand rail and stair removal, platform modifications, removal of an overhead door 

and building modifications, modifications to the existing drain system, addition of a chemical tank and associated 

piping, addition of a progressive cavity pump. In addition electrical changes and modification associated with the 

above changes. 

 

Notes/Exclusions: 

 Chemically resistant anchors or hardware  

COST ESTIMATE 

Total cost $ 87,549.00 – see attached breakdown 

SCHEDULE IMPACT 

None  

Received by MWH Constructors (Date):  
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RESPONSE 

 

Response By:  Date:  

 

Final Distribution: Juan C. Ahumada, W.M. Lyles Co.  

  Brian Knoll, Webb Associates 

  MWH Inspector 
 











 

CHANGE ORDER NO.3 
PTP #918-248-3 

 
Location: WWTP Salt Mitigation Upgrades – Beaumont, CA   
To:  W.M Lyles Co. 
Date: 10/31/2019   
Attn: Adam Hickman 
 
Request for Change Order, Your Purchase Order No. 55.1173-4022  

 
Please adjust the above referenced Purchase Order to reflect the following changes: 
Delete the south stair in the Solids Handling Bldg per Clarification 20. Note: C/O No.1 & 
No.2 are still out for approval. C/O No.3 will be based as if C/O No.1 & No.2 are approved. 

 
C.O. No.1  10-02-19 Pending  
Credit for removing 315 LF of toe board at the Aeration Basins.  
Original Contract:  = $97,371.00 
Credit  = <$720.00>  Note: Received verbal approval from Oscar Mendoza 10-30-19 

Revised contract:   = $96,651.00  

 
C.O. No.2  10-18-19 Pending  
Add rail at the retaining wall. No toe Board required.  
Contract:  2,621 L.F. = $97,371.00  
Add rail:   + 126 L.F. = $4,900.00 
                   2,747L.F. =$102,271.00 
    = $720.00 C.O. #1 Credit Pending 
 Revise Contract     =$101,551.00 
 
C.O. No.3 10-30-19 Pending 
Delete stair per Clarification 20 at the Solids Handling Building  
Contract:  2,747L.F. =$102,271.00 Pending with C.O. #2 
Delete Rail: -40 L.F. =<$1,489.00> 
Revised:   2,707L.F  =$100,782.00 
    = $720.00 C.O. #1 Credit Pending  
 Revised Contract =$100,062.00 

 
Peak to Peak Engineered Railings          Accepted__________________ 
Ray Muniz                                                  Date______________________ 
RMuniz@peaktopeakrailings.com 
(720)508-3819 Ext: 104                                                  

mailto:RMuniz@peaktopeakrailings.com






QTY Size Type End Material UOM Unit $ Total Notes

20 4" 4"x20LF Pipe PExG SDR 35 LF

3 4" 90° Fitting GxG SDR 35 EA

1 6"x4" Reducing Wye GxGxG SDR 35 EA

1 4" Wye GxGxG SDR 35 EA

2 8' Long Trench Drain $0.00 Onsite, no credit

1 4' Long Trench Drain $0.00 Onsite, no credit

10 4" 4"x20LF Pipe PExG SDR 35 LF Cancels all deducted material, cannot buy half a stick

1 4" 90° Fitting GxG SDR 35 EA

1 12' Long Trench Drain

-2 4" 90° Fitting GxG SDR 35 EA 12.74 -$25.48 Credit

-1 6"x4" Reducing Wye GxGxG SDR 35 EA 28.33 -$28.33 Credit

-1 4" Wye GxGxG SDR 35 EA 13.97 -$13.97 Credit

1 12' Long Trench Drain Cost - Modify Existing

subtotal -$67.78

Tax -$5.25

Total -$73.03

3 2" ASAHI Type 21 Ball Valves SOCxSOC SCH 80 PVC EA 71.76 -$215.28

10 2" Braided PVC Hose N/A PVC LF 4.92 -$49.20

2 2" Tee SOCxSOCxSOC SCH 80 PVC EA 7.31 -$14.62

1 2" 90° Fitting SOC SCH 80 PVC EA 2.05 -$2.05

20 2" 2"x20LF Pipe PExPE SCH 80 PVC LF 1.54 -$30.80

3 Vertical Pipe support w/ stand & 2" Pipe Clamp, 5' Tall Hot-dipped Galvanized EA 120.02 -$360.06

2 Wall Mounted Strut w/ 2" Pipe Clamp, 2' Long Hot-dipped Galvanized EA 24.22 -$48.44

subtotal -$720.45

tax -$55.83

total -$776.28

4 2-1/2" 90° Fitting SOC SCH 80 PVC EA 4.8 $19.20 RCL line

2 2-1/2" 45° Fitting SOC SCH 80 PVC EA 10.17 $20.34 RCL line

1 2-1/2" Hayward TB Series True Union Ball Valve SOC SCH 80 PVC EA 167.52 $167.52 RCL line

1 3" Hayward TB Series True Union Ball Valve SOC SCH 80 PVC EA 173.41 $173.41 RCL line

2 3" Vanstone Flanges FLGxSOC SCH 80 PVC EA 9.2 $18.40 RCL line

20 3" 3"x20LF Pipe PExPE SCH 80 PVC LF 2.79 $55.80 RCL line

1 2-1/2" Hayward TC Series Ture Union Ball Check Valve SOC SCH 80 PVC EA 240.51 $240.51 RCL line

2 2-1/2" Vanstone Flanges FLGxSOC SCH 80 PVC EA 8.1 $16.20 RCL line

3 2-1/2" BNG Kit SST Bolts w/ Neoprene Gasket EA 21.46 $64.38 RCL line

1 2-1/2" Adaptor MNPTxSOC SCH 80 PVC EA 6.41 $6.41 RCL line

60 2-1/2" 2-1/2"x20LF Pipe PExPE SCH 80 PVC LF 2.53 $151.80 RCL line

7 Vertical Pipe support w/ stand & 2-1/2" Pipe Clamp, 3' Tall Hot-dipped Galvanized EA 101.62 $711.34 RCL line

4 2" 90° Fitting SOC SCH 80 PVC EA 2.05 $8.20 Polymer Feed Line

1 2" Tee SOCxSOCxSOC SCH 80 PVC EA 7.31 $7.31 Polymer Feed Line

1 2" Hayward TB Series True Union Ball Valve SOC SCH 80 PVC EA 75.54 $75.54 Polymer Feed Line

20 2" 2"x20LF Pipe PExPE SCH 80 PVC LF 1.54 $30.80 Polymer Feed Line

1 Vertical Pipe support w/ stand & 2" Pipe Clamp, 3' Tall Hot-dipped Galvanized EA 101.62 $101.62 Polymer Feed Line

1 Wall Mounted Strut w/ 2" Pipe Clamp, 2' Long Hot-dipped Galvanized EA 24.22 $24.22 Polymer Feed Line

1 2" 90° Fitting SOC SCH 80 PVC EA 2.05 $2.05 Overflow

1 2" Vanstone Flanges FLGxSOC SCH 80 PVC EA 5.25 $5.25 Overflow

1 2" BNG Kit SST Bolts w/ Neoprene Gasket EA 19.75 $19.75 Overflow

20 2" 2"x20LF Pipe PExPE SCH 80 PVC LF 1.54 $30.80 Overflow

6 2" 90° Fitting SOC SCH 80 PVC EA 2.05 $12.30 Polymer Tank Fill Line

1 2" Hayward YS Series Strainer SOC PVC EA 140.82 $140.82 Polymer Tank Fill Line

1 2" Hayward TC Series Ture Union Ball Check Valve SOC SCH 80 PVC EA 105.81 $105.81 Polymer Tank Fill Line

1 2" Hayward TB Series True Union Ball Valve SOC SCH 80 PVC EA 75.54 $75.54 Polymer Tank Fill Line

1 2" Vanstone Flanges FLGxSOC SCH 80 PVC EA 5.25 $5.25 Polymer Tank Fill Line

1 2" BNG Kit SST Bolts w/ Neoprene Gasket EA 19.75 $19.75 Polymer Tank Fill Line

1 2" PVC Quick Connect PVC EA 20.26 $20.26 Polymer Tank Fill Line

4 Vertical Pipe support w/ stand & 2" Pipe Clamp, 3'-6" Tall Hot-dipped Galvanized EA 106.22 $424.88 Polymer Tank Fill Line

40 2" 2"x20LF Pipe PExPE SCH 80 PVC LF 1.54 $61.60 Polymer Tank Fill Line

subtotal $2,817.06

tax $218.32

total $3,035.38

Pipe support Anchor Bolts

Tank Anchor Bolts

Misc. Materials

Drain line Deductions

Drain line Additions

Drain line Delta

Polymer lines Deductions

Polymer line Additions



FERGUSON WATERWORKS #1083
11909 TECH CENTER COURT
POWAY, CA 92064-7139

Phone: 858-391-3700
Fax: 858-391-5958

Deliver To:
From: Nick Grantham
Comments:

HOW ARE WE DOING?  WE WANT YOUR FEEDBACK!
Scan the QR code or use the link below to 

complete a survey about your bids:
https://survey.medallia.com/?bidsorder&fc=1083&on=25463

11:31:29 OCT 28 2019
FERGUSON WATERWORKS #1083

Price Quotation
Phone: 858-391-3700

Fax: 858-391-5958

Bid No: B353916
Bid Date: 10/28/19
Quoted By: XNG

Cust Phone: 559-487-7926
Terms: NET 10TH PROX

Customer: WM LYLES CO
551173-BEAUMONT WW TRTMT
PO BOX 4377
FRESNO, CA 93744

Ship To: WM LYLES CO
551173-BEAUMONT WW TRTMT
PO BOX 4377
FRESNO, CA 93744

Cust PO#: TRENCH DRAIN QUOTE Job Name: 55.1173-BEAUMONT WW TRTMT

Page 1 of 1

 Item  Description  Quantity  Net Price  UM  Total 

NDS091 6X48 D/SLOPE CHAN # 091 2 119.570 EA 239.14
NDS092 6X48 D/SLOPE CHAN # 092 2 119.570 EA 239.14
NDS224 D/SLOPE DRN END CAP 2 15.015 EA 30.03
NDS126 BOT OUT ADPT D/SLOPE 1 34.160 EA 34.16
NDS200H 24X6 DI DURA SLOPE GRATE FRM 6 41.328 EA 247.97
NDS232 2 SLOT DI GRATE 6 55.270 EA 331.62
NDS123 END CAP & DI FRM GRATE SCRW 12 PK 3 5.370 PK 16.11
MUL043235 4 PVC SWR GXG 90 ELL 2 12.740 EA 25.48
MUL063307 6X4 PVC SWR GXGXG WYE 1 28.330 EA 28.33
MUL063304 4 PVC SWR GXGXG WYE 1 13.970 EA 13.97

Net Total: $1205.95
Tax: $118.77

Freight: $283.49
Total: $1608.21 

Quoted prices are based upon receipt of the total quantity for immediate shipment (48 hours).  SHIPMENTS BEYOND 48 HOURS SHALL BE
AT THE PRICE IN EFFECT AT TIME OF SHIPMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. QUOTES FOR PRODUCTS SHIPPED FOR RESALE

CONTACT YOUR SALES REPRESENTATIVE IMMEDIATELY FOR ASSISTANCE WITH DBE/MBE/WBE/SMALL BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS.

ARE NOT FIRM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

https://www.ferguson.com/content/website-info/terms-of-sale

LEAD LAW WARNING: It is illegal to install products that are not "lead free" in accordance with US Federal or other applicable law in potable water 
systems anticipated for human consumption. Products with *NP in the description are NOT lead free and can only be installed in non-potable 
applications. Buyer is solely responsible for product selection. 
WATER FLOW RATE NOTICE:  Lavatory Faucets with flow rates over 0.5 GPM are  not allowed for 'public use' in California.

Seller not responsible for delays, lack of product or increase of pricing due to causes beyond our control, and/or based upon
Local, State and Federal laws governing type of products that can be sold or put into commerce.  This Quote is offered contingent upon the
Buyer's acceptance of Seller's terms and conditions, which are incorporated by reference and found either following this document, or
on the web at 
Govt Buyers:  All items are open market unless noted otherwise.
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DMPRTBID

Product # Description/Notes Uom Qty Price Total

PVC 90 EL N80 2.5" S SLOANE
PVC 45 EL N80 2.5" S SLOANE
PVC/EPDM TU B VLV 2.5" S ASAHI

TYPE-21 230PSI
PVC/EPDM TU B CK VLV 2.5" S
PVC VAN STONE FLG N80 2.5"S
PVC MALE ADPT N80 2.5"
PVC HIGH-QUALITY PIPE N80 2.5"
PVC 90 EL N80 2" S SLOANE
PVC TEE N80 2" S SLOANE
PVC/EPDM TU B VLV 2" SXT ASAHI

TYPE-21 230PSI
PVC HIGH-QUALITY PIPE N80 2"
PVC VAN STONE FLG N80 2" S
PVC LINE STRAINER 2" S

YS10200S
PVC/EPDM TU B CK VLV 2" SXT

Q-D MALE CPLR 2"MT PP BLK
PVC FEM ADPT N80 2" SXT SLOANE
HERCO BRAID TUBING 2" FD GRD HD

HEAVY-DUTY K3156-H32 X 50

316SS BOLT PACK FOR 2" FLG
BOLTS = 5/8" X 3"LONG

EPDM AV GSK 2"
316SS FLG BOLT PACK 2.5" - 3"

BOLTS = 5/8" X 3.25"
EPDM AV GSK 2.5"

UNISTRUT/CLAMPS
1-5/8" UNISTRUT SLOTTED 304SS
SS UNISTRUT CLAMP 2" (2-3/8" OD)
SS UNISTRUT CLAMP 2-1/2"2-5/8 OD
SS POST BASE
---- Package Subtotal:       2,159.04---- Package Subtotal:       2,159.04

   (951) 340-4444

   1 of 1
   6686160
   10/30/2019
   Darryl McCormick - 001
   DEM-BEAUMONT CLARIFICATION

   079562

   (951) 973-7393

     Billing Inquiries:

                  Page:                  Page:
            Bid Number:            Bid Number:
            Quote Date:            Quote Date:
            Entered By:            Entered By:
           Description:           Description:

        Account Number:        Account Number:
          Contact Name:          Contact Name:
         Contact Phone:         Contact Phone:

Sell To:Sell To:
W M Lyles Company      J
P O Box 4377
Attn: Karen Higham

Fresno,  CA 93744

Ship To:Ship To:
W M Lyles Company      J
14903 River Road

Corona,  CA 92880

Note: The following does not include Shipping & Handling, Tax, or other applicable charges.Note: The following does not include Shipping & Handling, Tax, or other applicable charges.

19.20
20.34
316.74

208.61
24.30
6.41

151.96
20.52
7.31
71.76

92.46
10.49
159.92

181.92

12.87
7.39
49.20

12.96

6.79
14.67

6.79

184.00
46.56
48.47
477.40

4.8006
10.1682

158.3680

208.6070
8.1000
6.4125
2.5326
2.0520
7.3062
71.7605

1.5410
5.2461

159.9156

181.9216

12.8700
7.3926
4.9200

12.9640

6.7865
14.6685

6.7865

9.2000
5.8200
6.9245
68.2000

4
2
2

1
3
1

60
10
1
1

60
2
1

1

1
1

10

1

1
1

1

20
8
7
7

EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA

EA

EA
EA
EA

EA

EA
EA

EA

EA
EA
EA
EA

3806G025
3817G025
5090A025

5109S025
3855G025
3836G025
3905H025
3806G020
3801G020
5090A020

3905H020
3855G020
5351.020

5109S020

1304.020
3835G020
0512.150

3860.307

3863.020
3860.308

3863.025

1950A653
1987A103
/GFN02588205
/GFN02588206

Subtotal:Subtotal: 2,159.04

QUOTATIONQUOTATION
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DMPRTBID

Product # Description/Notes Uom Qty Price Total

PVC VAN STONE FLG N80 3" S SPEAR
PVC HIGH-QUALITY PIPE N80 3"
PVC LINE STRAINER 2" S

YS10200S
+PHO+ PVC/EPDM TU B VLV 2" SXT

+++++++   PHASING OUT   +++++++
PVC/EPDM TU B VLV 2.5" S HAYWARD
PVC/EPDM TU B VLV 3" S HAYWARD
PVC/VIT TU B CK VLV 2" SXT
PVC/VIT TU B CK VLV 2.5" S
---- Package Subtotal:       1,053.36---- Package Subtotal:       1,053.36

   (951) 340-4444

   1 of 1
   6695383
   11/25/2019
   Jasmine Penaloza - 045
   JP3 | PLASTIC | AHICKMAN

   079562
   ADAM HICKMAN
   (951) 973-7393

     Billing Inquiries:

                  Page:                  Page:
            Bid Number:            Bid Number:
            Quote Date:            Quote Date:
            Entered By:            Entered By:
           Description:           Description:

        Account Number:        Account Number:
          Contact Name:          Contact Name:
         Contact Phone:         Contact Phone:

Sell To:Sell To:
W M Lyles Company      J
P O Box 4377
Attn: Karen Higham

Fresno,  CA 93744

Ship To:Ship To:
W M Lyles Company      J
14903 River Road

Corona,  CA 92880

Note: The following does not include Shipping & Handling, Tax, or other applicable charges.Note: The following does not include Shipping & Handling, Tax, or other applicable charges.

18.40
55.80
140.82

151.08

167.52
173.41
105.82
240.51

9.2008
2.7900

140.8212

75.5405

167.5240
173.4145
105.8155
240.5095

2
20
1

2

1
1
1
1

EA
EA
EA

EA

EA
EA
EA
EA

3855S030
3905H030
5351.020

5060H020

5060H025
5060H030
5102H020
5102H025

Subtotal:Subtotal: 1,053.36

QUOTATIONQUOTATION
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To: W.M. Lyles

Attn:

Subject:

Pos. Quantity
Unit price

(net in USD)

Total price

(net in USD)

0010 1 $5,267 $5,267

0020 $321

 

Delivery Time³: 6-8 weeks
Payment 

Terms:
Total Offer: $5,588

Optional Price Adders:
Unit price

(List in USD)

Unit price

(net in USD)

$1,170 $819

2. When corresponding, please refer to the offer number. 
3. For details see Delivery on Page 2 for details

55.1173-4024 - Beaumont Clarification 

20

Description

NETZSCH NEMO Progressive Cavity Pump model NM031BY01L06B with a 

3  hp motor and reducer mounted inline on a Carbon Steel - 1020 

baseplate as per the technical.

(610) 280-1281

**Shipping and Insurance to California

Fax:                                                     

Email:

External sales 

Phone:                                                

Email:

Joseph.Benjamin@NETZSCH.com

Andreas Schmidt

(484) 502-8115

Andreas.Schmidt@NETZSCH.com

(610) 363-0971

Protection against dry running by installing a thermal protection device to monitor the operating 

temperature of the stator. 

(Probe shipped mounted in stator and controller shipped loose)

NETZSCH Pumps North America, LLC.

Offer JB-B000374484

Pump Quotation - Commercial
Thank you for your inquiry, we are pleased to offer suitable pumps with our payment and delivery terms:

Temecula, CA Date 

Your contacts:

Internal sales 

Phone:                                                 

11/22/2019

Joseph Benjamin

Net 30

ahickman
Line

ahickman
Text Box
* Not included in COP



Offer 

Date 

Delivery shipping and payment conditions:

Delivery:

Shipping:

Total Gross Weight (lbs.) for all pumps offered: 150 lbs.

Shipping Terms: EXW Exton, PA

Est. transit time: 7 working days

Offer validity:  

Payment conditions:

Warranty and Terms of Sale:

For information concerning our Terms and Conditions of Sale, and complete warranty information for

NETZSCH Equipment and Accessory Items (Motors, Reducers, etc.)  

please review our current Terms and Conditions of Sale by clicking this link. T&Cs

We trust our offer is of interest and look forward to discussing this with you in the near future.

Yours sincerely,

Joseph Benjamin
Sales Application Engineer

NETZSCH Pumps North America, LLC 

Phone:        001 (610) 363-8010

Direct dial:   001 (610) 280-1281

Fax:            001 (610) 363-0971

E-Mail:        Joseph.Benjamin@NETZSCH.com

Website: http://www.pumps.NETZSCH.com

Net 30

JB-B000374484

**Note: If customer schedules and arranges his own Shipping, shipping details to be provided at time of order.

NETZSCH Pumps North America, LLC.                     Trademarks by NETZSCH Pumps North America, LLC:                                          Tel:  +1 610-363-8010                                                                                                                          

119 Pickering Way                                            M.Champ, TORNADO, TORNADO (Picture),  N-IPO S, N-ELOR, abP-Module,             Fax: +1 610-363-0971                                                                                                                           

Exton, PA  19341                                       pmT Pilot, NEMO, iFD Stator, NEMOLAST, T.AGRI, T.ENVI, T.PROC, T.RURA, T.SANO     Email: npa@NETZSCH.com                                                                              

.                                                                                 C.Pro,  NE, NEMO CERATEC,  M-Ovas,  Blue-grey design, uNS-Seal.                        Website: www.pumps.NETZSCH.com

11/22/2019

The listed lead time is based on the specific design requirements, current inventory, or standard manufacturing lead times. All pumps are subject to 

prior sale.  Please consult factory at the time of order to obtain a lead time.

December 22, 2019

For a period of 12 months from the date of shipment, or transfer of ownership, NETZSCH Pumps North America, LLC provides a 

warranty against defective materials or improper workmanship. This quotation is limited to NETZSCH Pumps North America, LLC terms 

and condition of sale.  No other terms and conditions will be accepted.  

NETZSCH Pumps North America, LLC.

https://www.netzschusa.com/static/forms/terms-conditions.pdf
http://www.pumps.netzsch.com/


 

Quote 

     
 
Adam Hickman 
W.M. Lyles Company 
42142 Roick Drive 
 Temecula, CA 92590 
951-973-7393 ext   
ahickman@wmlylesco.com 
 
 
Quote Number:  DSN1216Q 
Tank:                  6650 Gallon Double Wall Safe Tank 
Specification:     434143 
 
Dear Adam, 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide the following quote. The tank and all of the accessories 
are per the specification noted. We also included pricing for the radar level control units.  
 
BEAUMONT WWTP SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE- Tank/ Radar 

 
Spec Section Title and Description 

434143 

  
 HIGH DENSITY CROSS-LINKED POLYETHYLENE STORAGE TANK 

• (1) 6,650 Gallon Poly Processing Double Wall Safe Tank 
• Safe Surge Manway 
• FRP Ladder 
• SST Seismic Restraints with CA Wet Stamped Job Specific Calculations 
• Float Level Indication 
• Fittings per specification 
• PTFE Flexi Joints 
• Material and Tank Testing 
• 3.2 B, C,D,E Field Service Technician one person one day included 
• 10’ Dia. X 14’-4” Tall 

No Exceptions taken to specification 434143  

  
Radar Level 

Flowline  
 Echo Pulse LR20 Radar Liquid Level Transmitter with 316L Antenna and PTFE 
inner shield-  
No Exceptions to the spec 

Spec Section Comment 
3.2 A and 3.3  Field Testing and Installation by Others (1 day site inspection/ training is included) 

General Anchor bolts by others 
General Piping beyond vessel connections is not included 

Standard Terms 25% with order / balance 70% N20 after shipment / 5% retention 90 days 
Sales Tax Sales tax will be billed at the rate in effect at the time of shipment and not included above 

Disclosure Items not specifically identified within proposal are not included 

mailto:ahickman@wmlylesco.com


 
 
Terms and Conditions 
 
Shipment 4-5 weeks- Tanks and Radar 

Manufacturer’s Warranty Tanks: 3 years and 5 years per specification 
Radar: 1 year 

FOB Point Tank: Poly Processing Factory 
Radar: Flowline Factory 

Prices Effective 30 days 
Freight Quoted as an option 
Sales Tax Not included unless otherwise indicated  
Sales Tax Will be charged unless a resale card is on file (CA) 
Freight Billing To be by purchaser specified at time of order placement 
Terms 25% with order, balance net 20 days after shipment - OAC 
Cancellation Charges 100% after fabrication commences 
Damaged Freight Must be noted on the freight bill to establish liability 
Off-Loading / Installation By others 
Anchor Bolts Not included unless otherwise indicated 
Flange Gaskets / Bolt Kits Not included unless otherwise indicated 
Flexible Connections Required for most connections to preserve tank warranty 
Missing Parts Claims must be made within 30 days of delivery 
 
 
Thank you, 
 

Doug Roughen 
Doug Roughen | 3300 E. 19th Street | Signal Hill, CA 90755 | 562-986-5238 FAX 562-986-5246  
Cell 949-633-9499 Preferred 
 

 
Tank Pricing 
6650 Double Wall Safe Tank and all accessories noted in specification………$46,440. 
Freight for tank….……………………………………………………………….…….$3,100. 
Radar……………………………………………………………………………………$2,590. 
Freight for Radar………………………………………………..………………………...$40. 



 

 
G&W BUILDERS, INC. 

General Contractors 
And Engineers 

Lic. No. 457076 A & B 

557 MERCURY LANE          BREA, CA 92821          (714) 529-9935          FAX (714) 529-0795 

 1

 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 
 

DATE:  October 29, 2019  
 

TO:  W.M Lyles CO          PROJECT:  Wastewater Treatment Plant Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project 
 

ATTENTION: Mr. Adam Hickman                                                                                      REQUEST: #02 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTCHED:  _No___ PAGES:  _1 (INCLUDING THIS PAGE)__CONTRACT #:55.1173.002 

 
DESCRIPTION: Changes made to Solids Handling Building     AMOUNT 

   
1. Remove 12’ x 12’ Framed Opening and infill with IMP wall panel.     
2. Relocate radiant heater to center bay.    
3. Additional Labor to install girts and panels.    
    

   
   
   
   
   
   
   

                                                                                                       TOTAL ADD          $2,000.00 
REASON FOR CHANGES: 
1. Client has requested we infill the roll up door and move the radiant heater over a by. .  
 
Previous Contract Total:  $1,624,523.00 
New Contract Total:  $1,626,523.00 
 
 
 
 
 
Requested by:________________________9/4/19 Accepted by:________________________________ 
                         Sign and Date                                                                              Sign and Date 
 
 
 

Bill
Text Box
10/29/19



Change Order Request
103801 — Wastewater Treatment Plant Salt Mitigation
Upgrade

COR Subject: Solids Handling
Chnages

To Juan C. Ahumada
W.M. Lyles
42142 Roick Drive
Temecula,  CA 92590
951-973-7393

Return To Dan Alcantar
Southern Contracting Company
760-744-0760x621
619-778-0681
DAIcantar@southerncontracting.com

Contract No:  55.1173
COR Number:  103801-COR#015

COR Revision Number:  0
COR Date:  11/6/2019

Work Type:  Price / Do Not
Proceed

Other Reference No:  DCM#016
CLAR#020

Days Valid:  5

Scope Of Work / Time Extension Request
The work associated with DCM16 CLAR 20 is a change to Southern Contracting Company's scope of work in
which a change in Contract Price and Time is to be considered.
Accordingly, Southern Contracting Company requests a Contract Change Order in the amount of $11,467.67

Scope of Work is as follows:
- Provide labor and materials to install conduit and wire to the new Polymer Tank ME-8601 for the Motor and
Level Element. Install LCP-8603.
This work includes changes to MCC-SH, Level Element LIT-8601. Documentation and drawing updates.

Exclusions:
-Digging, backfill, concrete formed or poured, dry packing, surface restoration, permits, inspections.

Change in time: NA

Southern Contracting reserves all rights to additional costs and time for changes not identified in the
documents furnished, and is not responsible for additional costs or time for work which is not part of our contract
scope of work, unless stipulated above. Should additional information or clarification be required, please
contact me at your convenience.

Summary
Total: $11,467.67



Reservation of Rights
This COR does not include any amount for impacts such as interference, disruptions, rescheduling, changes in
the sequence of work, delays and/or associated acceleration. We expressly reserve the right to submit our
request for any of these items.

 

Signed By: Dated: 11/6/2019

Daniel Alcantar
PM
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Scope Letter: 2 pages 

October 10, 2019 Quote Number: CO#04

To: Southern Contracting
Attn: Dan Alcantar

Project: Beaumont WWTP Salt Mitigation
Beaumont Wastewater Treatment Plant

Reference: CLAR-20 Solids Handling Building Changes

Bid Date: N/A Bid Time: N/A

Technical Systems, Inc. (TSI) is pleased to provide a quote for the above referenced project. Material for 
this project will be shipped FOB Lynnwood WA, complete, ready for field termination by others.  TSI's 
price includes CA sales tax and does not include the cost to bond TSI's portion of the project.

TSI’s price for the scope of work detailed on the following pages:

Change Order Proposal Pricing: $3,068.00     

Change Scope as Follows:

- Supply Display Unit LI-8601
o Precision Digital PD6700 Loop-Powered Display
o NEMA 4X, Grey Plastic Field Enclosure, 0.5W Power draw at 24vdc
o Note: LIT-8601 excluded as it is provided by tank vendor

- Supply LCP-P-8603
o H-O-R Switch
o 304SS Enclosure 6”x6”x4”

- Modify LCP-SHDC as indicated on E-25
o Show Lid Switches on drawings – no physical mods required

- Incorporated added I/O into RIO-SH per I-18

Terms: Net 30
FOB: Lynnwood WA
Freight: Prepaid

This quote is valid for 90 days.

Please call with any questions you may have concerning pricing or any technical questions.

Sincerely, 

Colin Dightman-Kovak 



Colin Dightman-Kovak
Technical Systems, Inc.
1-425-678-4116

Scope of Work

Misc Equipment:

Including:

1. Hardware Procurement 
2. Required Testing
3. O&M, drawings updates

GENERAL

1. TSI supplies a bill of materials, CAD-based drawings, and Operations and Maintenance Manuals for 
all equipment furnished by TSI.

2. TSI supplies the required field startup services for this project. 

3. Panels fabricated by TSI are UL 508 labeled.

STANDARD INCLUSIONS

We provide the following unless specifically excluded on our bill of material:

1) Equipment shipped FOB factory with freight allowed, tailgate, destination.
2) Field wiring diagrams showing interconnection of field instruments and

instrumentation panels.
3) Instruction manuals as required.
4) All necessary field start-up and calibration of the equipment we supply.

STANDARD EXCLUSIONS

We do NOT include the following unless specifically included in our bill of material:

1) Pipe, tubing, valves or fittings between the instrument and the process.
2) Conduit, wire or cable not an integral part of the instrument.
3) Mounting brackets, stanchions, supports or mounting pads not an integral part 

of the instrument.
4) Labor to install the equipment.
5) The Cost, (if due to local union regulations), to have local craftsman

make adjustments or wiring modifications to our equipment during 
start-up and calibration.

6) Any material or services not in our quoted sections.
7)   This proposal is based on award of a supply purchase order and does not 

include any of the costs associated with bonding or subcontract administration. 
If bonding or a subcontract is required they can be provided for additional cost.



SPECIFIC EXCLUSIONS

1) Installation of Panels.
2) LIT-8601 is provided by others
3) FVNR-P-8603 is provided by others as part of MCC-SH



Contractor: Date: 10/30/2019

Job Name: PSG Job #: L18161

Extra No.: 13

Description:

Material: Quantity: Unit: Unit Price: Comments: Extended Price:

1,200            LB 0.60$          720.00$                  

-                LB 1.50$          -$                        

-                SQFT 0.35$          -$                        

-                Each 1.75$          -$                        

-                Each -$            -$                        

720.00$                  

Labor Impact: Quantity: Unit: Unit Price: Comments: Extended Price:

12                 Hours 94.04$        1,128.00$               

-                Hours 94.04$        -$                        

-                Hours 94.04$        -$                        

-                Hours 94.04$        -$                        

-                Hours 94.04$        -$                        

1,128.00$               

FWA Labor: Quantity: Unit: Unit Price: Comments: Extended Price:

-                Hours 94.04$        Regular Base Pay -$                        

-                Hours 53.90$        Premium Portion Only -$                        

-                Hours 83.80$        Premium Portion Only -$                        

-$                        

Other: Quantity: Unit: Unit Price: Comments: Extended Price:

2.00              Hours 70.00$        Additional Detailing 140.00$                  

-                Hours 300.00$      -$                        

-                Each 550.00$      -$                        

-                Each -$            -$                        

140.00$                  

Sub Total = 1,988.00$               

Overhead & Profit @ 10% & 5% = 308.00$                  

Sub Total = 2,296.00$               

Bond Fee = 23.00$                    

Total Extra To Contract = 2,319.00$               

Doubletime

Engineering

Crane

Delivery

Other

Overtime

Rebar

Specialty Rebar

Mesh

Couplers

Other

Rebar

Specialty Rebar

Mesh

Couplers

Other

Ironworker

Please see attached correspondence.

WM Lyles

Salt Mitigation WWTP Upgrades

Added Material and Labor for new Tank Pad per Clarification 20.
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